

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - BISCUITS



| BEAR-SCUIT  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Plant Butter (Plant Oils [Sunflower, Rapeseed in varying proportions], Coconut Oil, Water, FABA Bean Preparation, Emulsifier [Sunflower Lecithin], Natural Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes]), Cane Sugar | Wheat                            |                  |

| BEE-SCUIT   | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Plant Butter (Plant Oils [Sunflower, Rapeseed in varying proportions], Coconut Oil, Water, FABA Bean Preparation, Emulsifier [Sunflower Lecithin], Natural Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes]), Cane Sugar | Wheat                            |                  |

| GINGERBREAD PACKS  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Golden Syrup (Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), EGG, Ground Ginger, Sprinkles (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Corn Starch, Vegetable Oil [Coconut, Rapeseed], Colouring Food [Acerola Fruit, Radish, Safflower, Blackcurrant, Spirulina, Lemon], Red Beet Juice Concentrate, Emulsifier [Lecithin], Acid [Citric Acid]), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Glucose Syrup, Water, Sugar, Colours (Lutein (E 161b), Carmine (E 120)), Acidity Regulators (Citric Acid, Lactic Acid, Acetic Acid, Sodium Lactate), Gelling Agent (Carrageenan), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Glucose Syrup, Colouring Foods (Concentrates from Safflower, Lemon), Sugar, Water, Gelling Agent (Carrageenan), Acidity Regulators (Lactic Acid, Acetic Acid, Sodium Lactate), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Colour (Brilliant Blue FCF (E 133)) | Wheat, Milk, Eggs         | Nuts and Soya    |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - BLONDIES



| WHITE CHOC BLONDIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |   |
|--|--|---------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain                                  |
| <p>White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours)</p> |  | Milk, Soya, Wheat, Eggs   | Other Cereals Containing Gluten, Nuts and Peanuts |

| BISCOFF BLONDIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Caramelised Biscuit Spread (Caramelised Biscuits [58%] [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Palm Fat, Invert Glucose Fructose Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramel Syrup, Cinnamon Powder, Raising Agents (Sodium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates), Salt, Flavouring], Sunflower Oil, Sugar, Hydrogenated Palm Fat, SOYA Flour, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin, Salt, Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, EGG, Lotus Biscoff Biscuits (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Palm*, SOYA], Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent [Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon, *Contributes to the production of Certified Palm Oil), Maize Starch, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup)</p> |  | Wheat, Soya, Milk, Eggs   |                  |

| CUSTARD CREAM BLONDIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |  |
|--|--|---------------------------|--|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain                                 |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Custard Cream Biscuits (Fortified WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin (B3), Thiamin (B1)], Sugar, Palm Oil, Whey Powder [MILK], Glucose Syrup, WHEAT Starch, Raising Agents [Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates], Salt, Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes]), EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Custard Powder (Maize Starch, Salt, Colour [Annatto Norbixin], Flavouring), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup)</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Eggs         | Sesame Seeds and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| JAMMIE DODGER BLONDIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians          |                  |
|---|--|------------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                          | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Strawberry Jam (Sugar, Strawberry, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Acidity Regulators [Citric Acid, Trisodium Citrate], Gelling Agent [Pectin]), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Jammie Dodger Biscuits (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Niacin, Iron, Thiamin], Raspberry Flavour Apple Jam [23%] [Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apples (SULPHITES), Sugar, Humectant (Glycerol), Acid (Citric Acid), Flavourings, Acidity Regulator (Sodium Citrates), Colours (Anthocyanins, Annatto Norbixin), Gelling Agent (Pectin)], Vegetable Oils [Sustainable Palm, Rapeseed], Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents [Ammonium Bicarbonate, Sodium Bicarbonate], Salt, Flavourings), Maize Starch, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs, Sulphites |                  |

| CARMEL BLONDIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Caramel Sauce (Whole MILK [51.7%], Sugar), EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Maize Starch |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   |                  |

| RASPBERRY & WHITE CHOC BLONDIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Raspberries, EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), Freeze Dried Raspberries, Maize Starch, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Nuts             |

| NUTTY BLONDIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians              |                  |
|--|--|--|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                              | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Mixed Nuts (PEANUTS [70%], ALMONDS [15%], WALNUTS [15%]), Salted Peanuts (PEANUT, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), Maize Starch, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs, Peanuts, Nuts | Other Nuts       |

| LEMON MERINGUE BLONDIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Lemon Curd (Sugar, Water, Lemon Juice from Concentrate [8%], Margarine [Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Palm Stearin], Whole Dried EGG, Cornflour, Citric Acid, Acidity Regulators [Sodium Citrates, Ascorbic Acid], Gelling Agent [Pectins], Lemon Oil, Colours [Carotenes, Lutein]), EGG, Cane Sugar, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Lemon, Maize Starch, Meringue (Sugar, Pasteurised Free Range EGG White [48%]) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   |                  |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - BROWNIES



| DOUBLE CHOCOLATE BROWNIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |   |
|--|--|---------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain                                  |
| Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified) |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat   | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| CARAMEL CORNFLAKE BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians       |   |
|--|--|---------------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                       | May also contain                                  |
| Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), EGG, Double Cream (MILK), Cornflakes (Maize, BARLEY Malt Extract, Sugar, Salt, Niacin, Iron, Vitamin B6, Riboflavin, Thiamin, Folic Acid, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Sea Salt |  | Milk, Soya, Eggs, Barley, Wheat | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| CARAMEL FUDGE BROWNIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |   |
|---|--|---------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain                                  |
| Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), Caramel Sauce (Whole MILK [51.7%], Sugar), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Fudge Chunks (Sugar, Sweetened Condensed MILK [Whole MILK, Sugar], Fondant [Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water], Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Butter Oil [from MILK], Flavouring), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified) |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat   | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| KINDER BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians     |                        |
|---|--|-------------------------------|------------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                     | May also contain       |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Hazelnut Praline Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Rapeseed, Palm], HAZELNUTS [13%], Lactose [MILK], Skimmed MILK Powder, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder [1%], Emulsifier [Lecithins], Vanilla Extract), Kinder Chocolate (Fine MILK Chocolate 40% [Sugar, MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (SOYA), Vanillin], Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated BUTTER, Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Vanillin, Total MILK Constituents: 33%, Total Cocoa Constituents: 13%, Milk Chocolate contains: Cocoa Solids 32% minimum, MILK Solids 22.5% minimum), Kinder Bueno (MILK Chocolate 31.5% [Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed MILK Powder, Concentrated BUTTER, Emulsifier: Lecithins (SOYA), Vanillin], Sugar, Palm Oil, WHEAT Flour, HAZELNUTS [10.5%], Skimmed MILK Powder, MILK Powder, Chocolate [Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier: Lecithins (SOYA), Vanillin], Fat-reduced Cocoa, Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Raising Agent [Sodium Bicarbonate], Salt, Vanillin, Total MILK Constituents: 19.5%)</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat, Nuts | Peanuts and Other Nuts |

| BOURBON BISCUIT BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |   |
|--|--|---------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain  |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Bourbon Biscuits (Fortified WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin (B3), Thiamin (B1)], Sugar, Palm Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Glucose Syrup, Dextrose, WHEAT Starch, Raising Agents [Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates], Salt, Flavouring), EGG, Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Wheat, Eggs   | Peanuts, Nuts, Sesame Seeds and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| OREO BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                           |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain          |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Oreos (WHEAT flour, sugar, palm oil, rapeseed oil, WHEAT starch, fat reduced cocoa powder 4.7 %, glucose-fructose syrup, raising agents [ammonium carbonates, potassium carbonates, sodium carbonates], salt, emulsifier [SOYA lecithins], acidity regulator [sodium hydroxide], flavourings), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Dark Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. Cocoa Solids 45% minimum), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Cookies and Cream Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Sunflower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Skimmed MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Cocoa Biscuit [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oil (High oleic sunflower oil), Cocoa Powder, Glucose and Fructose syrup, Raising Agents (Ammonium Hydrogen Carbonate and Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), Salt, Emulsifier (E-322 SOYA Lecithin) and flavour], Emulsifier [E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Natural Flavours [MILK])</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat   | Peanuts, Nuts and Mustard |

| NUTTY BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians              |                  |
|--|--|--|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                              | May also contain |
| <p>Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Peanut Butter (100% Roasted PEANUTS), EGG, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Salted Peanuts (PEANUT, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Mixed Nuts (PEANUTS [70%], ALMONDS [15%], WALNUTS [15%])</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Peanuts, Eggs, Wheat, Nuts | Other Nuts       |

| BISCOFF BROWNIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Caramelised Biscuit Spread (Caramelised Biscuits [58%] [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Palm Fat, Invert Glucose Fructose Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramel Syrup, Cinnamon Powder, Raising Agents (Sodium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates), Salt, Flavouring], Sunflower Oil, Sugar, Hydrogenated Palm Fat, SOYA Flour, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin, Salt, Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring), Lotus Biscoff Biscuits (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Palm*, SOYA], Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent [Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon, *Contributes to the production of Certified Palm Oil), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat   | Peanuts and Nuts |

| VEGAN DARK CHOCOLATE BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| <p>Dark Chocolate (Cocoa Mass, Sugar, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Sea Salt</p> |  | Soya, Wheat                      | Milk             |

| VEGAN BOURBON BISCUIT BROWNIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|--|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain   |
| <p>Dark Chocolate (Cocoa Mass, Sugar, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Bourbon Biscuits (Fortified WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin (B3), Thiamin (B1)], Sugar, Palm Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Glucose Syrup, Dextrose, WHEAT Starch, Raising Agents [Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates], Salt, Flavouring), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Vegan Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Palm Oil, Maltodextrin, Rapeseed Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder** [10%], Emulsifier [Lecithins], Flavouring, **Rainforest Alliance Certified), Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Sea Salt</p> |  | Soya, Wheat                      | Milk, Sesame Seeds, Other Cereals Containing Gluten and Nuts |



| VEGAN OREO BROWNIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|--|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| <p>Dark Chocolate (Cocoa Mass, Sugar, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Oreos (WHEAT flour, sugar, palm oil, rapeseed oil, WHEAT starch, fat reduced cocoa powder 4.7 %, glucose-fructose syrup, raising agents [ammonium carbonates, potassium carbonates, sodium carbonates], salt, emulsifier [SOYA lecithins], acidity regulator [sodium hydroxide], flavourings), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Sea Salt</p> |  | Soya, Wheat                      | Milk             |

| VEGAN NUTTY BROWNIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                     |
|--|--|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                        | May also contain    |
| <p>Dark Chocolate (Cocoa Mass, Sugar, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Peanut Butter (100% Roasted PEANUTS), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Salted Peanuts (PEANUT, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Mixed Nuts (PEANUTS [70%], ALMONDS [15%], WALNUTS [15%]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup)</p> |  | Soya, Peanuts, Wheat, Nuts       | Milk and Other Nuts |

| VEGAN BISCOFF BROWNIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| <p>Dark Chocolate (Cocoa Mass, Sugar, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Lotus Biscoff Biscuits (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Palm*, SOYA], Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent [Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon, *Contributes to the production of Certified Palm Oil), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Caramelised Biscuit Spread (Caramelised Biscuits [58%] [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Palm Fat, Invert Glucose Fructose Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramel Syrup, Cinnamon Powder, Raising Agents (Sodium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates), Salt, Flavouring], Sunflower Oil, Sugar, Hydrogenated Palm Fat, SOYA Flour, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin, Salt, Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring), Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Sea Salt</p> |  | Soya, Wheat                      | Milk             |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - BROWNIE SLABS



| CORE BROWNIE SLAB WITH BLUE FONDANT   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians              |  |
|---|--|--|--|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                              | May also contain   |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), Blue Fondant Icing (Sugar, Palm Oil, Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Spirulina Concentrate, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Humectant [Glycerol], Stabilisers [Xanthan Gum, Cellulose], Preservative [Potassium Sorbate], Flavouring), Smarties (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, WHEAT Flour, Whey Powder product [MILK], Butterfat [MILK], Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea], Starch, Emulsifier [Lecithins], Colours [Beetroot Red, Carotenes, Curcumin], Flavourings, Spirulina Concentrate, Glazing Agents [Carnauba Wax, Beeswax White], Vegetable Concentrates [Safflower, Radish], BARLEY Malt Extract), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Milky Way Magic Stars (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whey Permeate [MILK], MILK Fat, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Palm Fat, MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum And Cocoa Solids 25%), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> |  | <p>Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat, Barley</p> | <p>Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten</p> |

| CORE BROWNIE SLAB WITH YELLOW FONDANT   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians       |   |
|---|--|---------------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                       | May also contain                                  |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), Yellow Fondant Icing (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Humectant [Glycerol], Stabilisers [Xanthan Gum, Cellulose], Colour [Lutein], Flavouring), Smarties (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, WHEAT Flour, Whey Powder product [MILK], Butterfat [MILK], Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea], Starch, Emulsifier [Lecithins], Colours [Beetroot Red, Carotenes, Curcumin], Flavourings, Spirulina Concentrate, Glazing Agents [Carnauba Wax, Beeswax White], Vegetable Concentrates [Safflower, Radish], BARLEY Malt Extract), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Milky Way Magic Stars (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whey Permeate [MILK], MILK Fat, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Palm Fat, MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum And Cocoa Solids 25%), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat, Barley | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| CORE BROWNIE SLAB WITH PINK FONDANT  | suitable for: Vegetarians       |   |
|--|---------------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List   | Allergens                       | May also contain                                  |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), Pink Fondant Icing (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Humectant [Glycerol], Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Stabilisers [Xanthan Gum, Cellulose], Colour [Anthocyanins], Preservative [Potassium Sorbate], Flavouring), Smarties (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, WHEAT Flour, Whey Powder product [MILK], Butterfat [MILK], Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea], Starch, Emulsifier [Lecithins], Colours [Beetroot Red, Carotenes, Curcumin], Flavourings, Spirulina Concentrate, Glazing Agents [Carnauba Wax, Beeswax White], Vegetable Concentrates [Safflower, Radish], BARLEY Malt Extract), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Milky Way Magic Stars (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whey Permeate [MILK], MILK Fat, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Palm Fat, MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum And Cocoa Solids 25%), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat, Barley | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| CORE BROWNIE SLAB WITH RED FONDANT  | suitable for: Vegetarians       |   |
|---|---------------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List  | Allergens                       | May also contain                                  |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), Red Fondant Icing (Sugar, Palm Oil, Glucose Syrup, Colours [Anthocyanins, Carotenes], Humectant [Glycerol], Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Stabilisers [Xanthan Gum, Cellulose], Flavouring), Smarties (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, WHEAT Flour, Whey Powder product [MILK], Butterfat [MILK], Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea], Starch, Emulsifier [Lecithins], Colours [Beetroot Red, Carotenes, Curcumin], Flavourings, Spirulina Concentrate, Glazing Agents [Carnauba Wax, Beeswax White], Vegetable Concentrates [Safflower, Radish], BARLEY Malt Extract), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Milky Way Magic Stars (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whey Permeate [MILK], MILK Fat, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Palm Fat, MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum And Cocoa Solids 25%), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat, Barley | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| CORE BROWNIE SLAB WITH GREEN FONDANT  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians       |   |
|---|--|---------------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                       | May also contain                                  |
| <p>Cane Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Whole MILK, Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 29 % minimum, MILK Solids 14 % minimum), White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole MILK, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Lactose [MILK], Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithins], Vanilla Extract, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum), Green Fondant Icing (Sugar, Palm Oil, Glucose Syrup, Safflower Concentrate, Spirulina Extract, Emulsifier: Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids; Humectant: Glycerine; Stabilisers: Xanthan Gum, Carboxymethylcellulose; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate; Flavouring), Smarties (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, WHEAT Flour, Whey Powder product [MILK], Butterfat [MILK], Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea], Starch, Emulsifier [Lecithins], Colours [Beetroot Red, Carotenes, Curcumin], Flavourings, Spirulina Concentrate, Glazing Agents [Carnauba Wax, Beeswax White], Vegetable Concentrates [Safflower, Radish], BARLEY Malt Extract), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Milky Way Magic Stars (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whey Permeate [MILK], MILK Fat, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Palm Fat, MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum And Cocoa Solids 25%), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified)</p> |  | Soya, Milk, Eggs, Wheat, Barley | Peanuts, Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - CAKES



| MINI VEGAN VANILLA CAKES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Sprinkles (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Corn Starch, Vegetable Oil [Coconut, Rapeseed]), Colouring Food [Acerola Fruit, Radish, Safflower, Blackcurrant, Spirulina, Lemon], Red Beet Juice Concentrate, Emulsifier [Lecithin], Acid [Citric Acid]), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]) |  | Wheat, Soya               | Nuts and Milk    |

| MINI CHOCOLATE CAKES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |  |
|--|--|---------------------------|--|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain                         |
| Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Chocolate Balls (Rice Flour, Sugar, Salt, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Sugar, Cocoa Butter, MILK Fat, Emulsifier: E322 [SOYA], Vanilla Flavouring, Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder [MILK], E322 [SOYA], Paprika Extract, Vanilla Flavouring, Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], E322 [SOYA], Vanilla Flavouring, Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Glazing Agent: E414), Chocolate Strands (Sugar, Cocoa Mass*, Dried Whole MILK, Emulsifier (SOYA Lecithins), Cocoa Solids 20% minimum, MILK Solids 12% minimum, *Rainforest Alliance Certified), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup) |  | Soya, Wheat, Milk         | Nuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| MINI VEGAN LEMON DRIZZLE CAKES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|--|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Lemon, Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]) |  | Wheat, Soya                      |                  |

| MINI VEGAN CHOCOLATE CAKES   | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |  |
|--|----------------------------------|--|
| Ingredients List   | Allergens                        | May also contain                               |
| Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Vegan Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Palm Oil, Maltodextrin, Rapeseed Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder** [10%], Emulsifier [Lecithins], Flavouring, **Rainforest Alliance Certified), Sprinkles (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Corn Starch, Vegetable Oil [Coconut, Rapeseed], Colouring Food [Acerola Fruit, Radish, Safflower, Blackcurrant, Spirulina, Lemon], Red Beet Juice Concentrate, Emulsifier [Lecithin], Acid [Citric Acid]), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup) | Soya, Wheat                      | Other Cereals Containing Gluten, Nuts and Milk |

| MINI VIMTO VANILLA CAKES  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Vimto Cordial (Water, Mixed Fruit Juices from Concentrate 20% [Grape, Blackcurrant, Raspberry], Acids [Citric Acid, Malic Acid], Vimto Flavouring [including Natural Extracts of Fruits, Herbs, BARLEY Malt and Spices], Colouring Food [Concentrates of Carrot, Hibiscus], Sweeteners [Sucralose, Acesulfame K], Vitamin C, Preservatives [Potassium Sorbate, Sodium Benzoate], Acidity Regulator [Sodium Citrate], Vitamin D), Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Vimto Jazzies (Sugar, Vegetable Fat (Palm), Whey Powder (from MILK), WHEAT Flour (with calcium, iron, niacin, thiamin), WHEAT Starch, Glucose Syrup, Emulsifier: Rapeseed Lecithin; Glazing Agent: Beeswax; Natural Colours: Carmine, Curcumin; Vimto Flavouring, Natural Flavouring, Colouring foods: Beetroot Juice Concentrate, Spirulina Extract), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]) | Wheat, Soya, Barley, Milk | Nuts and Peanuts |

| MINI VEGAN CARROT CAKES  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Carrot, Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Rapeseed Oil, Mixed Nuts (Roasted Mixed NUTS [95%] [CASHEWS (45.1%), ALMONDS (26.3%), PISTACHIOS (10%), MACADAMIA NUTS (7%), BRAZIL NUTS (6.6%)]), PEANUT Oil, Sea Salt), Raisins (Raisins, Sunflower Oil), Candy Carrots (Dextrose, Corn Starch, Dextrin, Thickener [E414], Anti-caking Agent [E470b], Flavouring, Colours [E160a, E120], Glazing Agents [E904, E903]), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Ground Cinnamon, Ground Ginger, Ground Nutmeg | Soya, Wheat, Nuts, Peanuts       | Shell Pieces     |

| MINI VEGAN COFFEE & WALNUT CAKES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                                      |
|--|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                        | May also contain                     |
| Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Cane Sugar, WALNUTS, Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Rapeseed Oil, Roasted Coffee Powder, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), White Wine Vinegar, Preservative (Potassium Metabisulphite), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]) |  | Soya, Wheat, Nuts                | Other Nuts, Peanuts and Sesame Seeds |

| MINI VEGAN GINGER LOAF CAKES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Soya Milk (Water, SOYA Bean [8%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Flavouring, Stabiliser [Gellan Gum], Potassium Iodide, Vitamin B12, Riboflavin, Vitamin D2), Treacle (Cane Molasses, Contains naturally occurring SULPHITES), Plant Based Yogurt (Water, SOYA Beans [9%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Bacterial Cultures [Bifidus, Lactobacillus acidophilus], Potassium Iodate, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Ground Ginger, Ground Cinnamon, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Ground Nutmeg, Sea Salt |  | Wheat, Soya, Sulphites           |                  |



## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - COOKIES



| MILK CHOC CHIP COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   |                  |

| WHITE CHOC CHIP COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   |                  |

| CARAMEL FUDGE COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Fudge Chunks (Sugar, Sweetened Condensed MILK [Whole MILK, Sugar], Fondant [Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water], Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Butter Oil [from MILK], Flavouring), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   |                  |

| TRIPLE CHOCOLATE COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   |                  |

| RAINBOW COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), M&amp;Ms (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Starch, Whey Permeate [MILK], MILK Fat, Palm Fat, Glucose Syrup, Shea Fat, Stabiliser [Gum Arabic], Dextrin, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Glazing Agent [Carnauba Wax], Colours [Carmine, E100, E133, E170, E160A, E160E], Salt, Palm Kernel Oil, Flavouring. MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Peanuts and Nuts |

| MR BEAR'S SWEET & SALTY COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians                |                       |
|---|--|--|-----------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                                | May also contain      |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Salted Peanuts (PEANUT, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), Pretzels (WHEAT Flour, Rapeseed Oil [5 %], Salt, Acidity Regulator: Sodium Hydroxide, Sea Salt, Yeast, BARLEY Malt Extract, Raising Agent: Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), EGG, Crisps (Potatoes, Vegetable Oils [Sunflower, Rapeseed, in varying proportions], Sea Salt), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Peanuts, Barley, Eggs | Nuts and Sesame Seeds |

| OATMEAL RAISIN COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |   |
|---|--|---------------------------|---|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain                                  |
| <p>Raisins (Raisins, Sunflower Oil), WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Rolled OATS, Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, EGG, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Oats, Milk, Eggs   | Nuts, Peanuts and Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

| PISTACHIO & WHITE CHOCOLATE COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians     |                  |
|---|--|-------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                     | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Pistachio NUTS, Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Nuts, Eggs |                  |

| PEANUT M&MS COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians        |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Peanut M&amp;Ms (Sugar, PEANUTS, Cocoa Mass, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Starch, Palm Fat, Glucose Syrup, Skimmed MILK Powder, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin], Lactose, Stabiliser [Gum Arabic], Shea Fat, MILK Fat, Dextrin, Colours [E100, Carmine, E133, E160A, E160E, E170], Glazing Agent [Carnauba Wax], Palm Kernel Oil, Salt, Flavouring, MILK Chocolate Contains MILK Solids 14% Minimum), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Peanuts, Milk, Soya, Eggs | Nuts             |

| MILKY BAR TOPPED COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |             |
|--|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers  |  | Allergens                 | May contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Milky Bar (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole MILK Powder, Glucose Syrup, Emulsifier [Lecithins], Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Nuts        |

| CARMEL FREDDO TOPPED COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |             |
|---|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cadbury Caramel Freddo (MILK, Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea], Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder [from MILK], Emulsifiers [E442, E471, E476, Sunflower Lecithin], Salt, Sodium Carbonate, Flavourings, Milk Chocolate: MILK Solids 20 % minimum, actual 23 %), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Fudge Chunks (Sugar, Sweetened Condensed MILK [Whole MILK, Sugar], Fondant [Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water], Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Butter Oil [from MILK], Flavouring), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Nuts        |

| GUYLIAN CHOCOLATE TOPPED COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians     |             |
|---|--|-------------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                     | May contain |
| WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Guylian Chocolates (Sugar, 23% HAZELNUTS, White Chocolate [Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole MILK Powder, Skimmed MILK Powder, Emulsifier: Sunflower Lecithin], Chocolate [Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Whole MILK Powder, Emulsifier: Sunflower Lecithin], Whole MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Milk Chocolate [Sugar, Whole MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Sunflower Lecithin], Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Sunflower Lecithin, Cocoa Solids: Chocolate 48% minimum, Milk Chocolate 31% minimum, White Chocolate 25% minimum, MILK Solids: Milk Chocolate 23% minimum, White Chocolate 29% minimum), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Nuts, Eggs | Other Nuts  |

| MINT AERO TOPPED COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |   |
|---|--|---------------------------|---|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain   |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Mint Chocolate (Milk Chocolate [54%] [Sugar, Whole MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Skimmed MILK Powder, Palm Fat, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Butterfat [MILK], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]; Vanilla Extract, Flavouring], Mint Flavoured Centre [46%] [Sugar, Palm Fat, Whole MILK Powder, Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Shea Fat, Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]; Colours: Copper Complexes of Chlorophylls, Curcumin; Flavouring, Vanilla Extract] *Rainforest Alliance Certified), Cane Sugar, Mint Aero Bubbles (Sugar, Vegetable Fats [Palm, Shea, Sal], Whey Powder Product [MILK], Whole MILK Powder, Glucose Syrup, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed MILK Powder, Butterfat [MILK], Emulsifier [Lecithins], Glazing Agents [Gum Arabic, Polydextrose], Sunflower Oil, Flavouring, Colours [Copper Complexes of Chlorophyllins, Curcumin], MILK Chocolate contains Cocoa Solids 25% minimum, MILK Solids 14% minimum and Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter), EGG, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt, Peppermint Extract (Propylene Glycol, Ethanol, Water, Peppermint Oil)</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | <p>Other Cereals Containing Gluten, Peanuts and Nuts</p> <p>Note: Peppermint Extract flavouring contains alcohol.</p> |

| KINDER STUFFED COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians     |             |
|---|--|-------------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                     | May contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Kinder Chocolate (Fine MILK Chocolate 40% [Sugar, MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (SOYA), Vanillin], Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated BUTTER, Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Vanillin, Total MILK Constituents: 33%, Total Cocoa Constituents: 13%, Milk Chocolate contains: Cocoa Solids 32% minimum, MILK Solids 22.5% minimum), Kinder Bueno (Milk Chocolate 31.5% [Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed MILK Powder, Concentrated BUTTER, Emulsifier: Lecithins (SOYA), Vanillin], Sugar, Palm Oil, WHEAT Flour, HAZELNUTS [10.5%], Skimmed MILK Powder, MILK Powder, Chocolate [Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier: Lecithins (SOYA), Vanillin], Fat-reduced Cocoa, Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Raising Agent [Sodium Bicarbonate], Salt, Vanillin, Total MILK Constituents: 19.5%), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, Hazelnut Praline Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Rapeseed, Palm], HAZELNUTS [13%], Lactose [MILK], Skimmed MILK Powder, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder [1%], Emulsifier [Lecithins], Vanilla Extract), EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Nuts, Eggs | Other Nuts  |

| OREO STUFFED COOKIES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers  |  | Allergens                 | May contain      |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cookies and Cream Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Sunflower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Skimmed MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Cocoa Biscuit [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oil (High oleic sunflower oil), Cocoa Powder, Glucose and Fructose syrup, Raising Agents (Ammonium Hydrogen Carbonate and Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), Salt, Emulsifier (E-322 SOYA Lecithin) and flavour], Emulsifier [E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Natural Flavours [MILK]), Oreos (WHEAT flour, sugar, palm oil, rapeseed oil, WHEAT starch, fat reduced cocoa powder 4.7 %, glucose-fructose syrup, raising agents [ammonium carbonates, potassium carbonates, sodium carbonates], salt, emulsifier [SOYA lecithins], acidity regulator [sodium hydroxide], flavourings), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Nuts and Mustard |

| PEANUT BUTTER STUFFED COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians        |             |
|--|--|----------------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers  |  | Allergens                        | May contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Peanut Butter (100% Roasted PEANUTS), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Salted Peanuts (PEANUT, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Peanuts, Milk, Soya, Eggs | Nuts        |

| CARMELISED BISCUIT STUFFED COOKIES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |             |
|---|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Caramelised Biscuit Spread (Caramelised Biscuits [58%] [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Palm Fat, Invert Glucose Fructose Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramel Syrup, Cinnamon Powder, Raising Agents (Sodium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates), Salt, Flavouring], Sunflower Oil, Sugar, Hydrogenated Palm Fat, SOYA Flour, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin, Salt, Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring], Lotus Biscoff Biscuits (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Palm*, SOYA], Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent [Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon, *Contributes to the production of Certified Palm Oil), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Cane Sugar, EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Soya, Milk, Eggs   |             |

| APPLE CRUMBLE CUSTARD COOKIE POT  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                                 |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain                     |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Apple Sauce (Bramley Apple [70%], Sugar, Water, Gelling Agent: Pectin; Antioxidant: Ascorbic Acid; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate; Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid), Custard (Reconstituted Skimmed MILK, Reconstituted Buttermilk, Sugar, Water, Modified Maize Starch, Palm Oil, Flavourings, Colours [Carotenes, Paprika Extract]), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Cane Sugar, Crumble Topping (WHEAT Flour [contains Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Nicotinamide, Thiamin], Breadcrumbs [WHEAT Flour (contains Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Nicotinamide, Thiamin) Yeast, Salt], Sugar, Demerara Sugar [11%], Palm Fat, Rapeseed Oil, Dextrose), EGG, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Ground Cinnamon, Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Eggs         | Other Cereals Containing Gluten |



| STRAWBERRY JAM COOKIE POT   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |             |
|---|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Strawberry Jam (Sugar, Strawberry, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Acidity Regulators [Citric Acid, Trisodium Citrate], Gelling Agent [Pectin]), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), Cane Sugar, EGG, Freeze Dried Strawberries, Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Nuts        |

| CHOCOLATE COOKIE POT  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |             |
|---|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), EGG, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Eggs   | Nuts        |

| CHOCO CARAMEL COOKIE POT  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians       |   |
|---|--|---------------------------------|---|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                       | May contain                                       |
| <p>WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Caramel Sauce (Whole MILK [51.7%], Sugar), Baking Spread (Vegetable Oils [70%] [Rapeseed, Palm, Palm Kernel], Water, Salt [1.1%], Reconstituted BUTTERMILK, Emulsifier [Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids], Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes], Vitamin A, Vitamin D), Chocolate Topper (Milk Chocolate [40%] [Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Whole MILK Powder, Cocoa Mass*, Lactose [MILK], Sweet Whey Powder [MILK], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]; Salt, Vanilla Extract], Nougat [32%] [Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Fat, BARLEY Malt Extract, Skimmed MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder*, Caramelised Sugar Syrup, EGG White Powder, Salt], Caramel [28%] [Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Condensed Skimmed MILK, Palm Fat, Salt]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified), Unrefined Cane Sugar, Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cane Sugar, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours), EGG, Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup), Bicarbonate of Soda (Raising Agent [Sodium Carbonates]), Sea Salt</p> |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya, Barley, Eggs | Other Cereals Containing Gluten, Nuts and Peanuts |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - SCONES



| PLAIN BUTTERMILK SCONES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content) |  | Wheat, Milk               |                  |

  

| FRUIT BUTTERMILK SCONES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Sultanas (Sultanas, Sunflower Oil) |  | Wheat, Milk               | Fruit Stalks     |

  

| CHEESE BUTTERMILK SCONES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians  |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                  | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), EGG, WHEAT Flour (WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Baking Powder (Raising Agents [Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin]), MUSTARD flour |  | Wheat, Milk, Eggs, Mustard |                  |

  

| PLAIN VEGAN SCONES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Plant Based Yogurt (Water, SOYA Beans [9%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Bacterial Cultures [Bifidus, Lactobacillus acidophilus], Potassium Iodate, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12, Cane Sugar, Plant Butter (Plant Oils [Sunflower, Rapeseed in varying proportions], Coconut Oil, Water, FABA Bean Preparation, Emulsifier [Sunflower Lecithin], Natural Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes]) |  | Wheat, Soya                      |                  |

| FRUIT VEGAN SCONES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians/Vegans |                  |
|---|--|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                        | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Plant Based Yogurt (Water, SOYA Beans [9%], Tricalcium Phosphate, Bacterial Cultures [Bifidus, Lactobacillus acidophilus], Potassium Iodate, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12, Cane Sugar, Plant Butter (Plant Oils [Sunflower, Rapeseed in varying proportions], Coconut Oil, Water, FABA Bean Preparation, Emulsifier [Sunflower Lecithin], Natural Flavouring, Colour [Carotenes]), Sultanas (Sultanas, Sunflower Oil) |  | Wheat, Soya                      | Fruit Stalks     |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - SAVOURY SCOZZAS



| JALAPENO CHILLI CHEESE SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Chilli Cheese (Mozzarella Full Fat Soft Cheese [MILK] [49%], Spicy Red Leicester Cheese [49%] [Red Leicester Cheese (with Colour: Annatto Norbixin) (MILK), Chilli, Dried Red Pepper, Dried Garlic], Potato Starch), Jalapenos (Jalapeño Chilli, Water, White Wine Vinegar, Salt, Antioxidant [Ascorbic Acid]) |  | Wheat, Milk               |                  |

  

| CHEESE & TOMATO SCOZZA SLICES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Sun Dried Tomatoes (Sun Dried Tomatoes [55%], Sunflower Oil, Extra Virgin Olive Oil, White Wine Vinegar, Sea Salt, Dried Garlic, Dried Oregano, Black Pepper, Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid), Tomato Puree (Tomatoes, Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid), Oregano |  | Wheat, Milk               |                  |

  

| CHEESE & SPRING ONION SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Spring Onions, MUSTARD flour |  | Wheat, Milk, Mustard      |                  |

  

| CHEESE & OLIVE SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Olives (Black Olives, Water, Salt, Stabiliser: Ferrous Gluconate), Smoked Paprika |  | Wheat, Milk               | Stone Fragments  |

| CHEESE & PESTO SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians        |                                      |
|--|--|----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                        | May also contain                     |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Green Pesto (Basil [54%], Sunflower Oil, CASHEW NUT Flour, Glucose Syrup, Grana Padano Cheese [5%] [Grana Padano Cheese (Unpasteurised MILK, using Calf's Rennet), Preservative (EGG Lysozyme)], CASHEW NUTS [4%], Pecorino Romano Cheese [2%] [Unpasteurised Ewe's MILK, using Lamb's Rennet], PINE NUTS [1%], Salt, Acidity Regulator [Lactic Acid], Extra Virgin Olive Oil, Antioxidant [Ascorbic Acid], Garlic Powder), MUSTARD flour |  | Wheat, Milk, Nuts, Eggs, Mustard | Other Nuts, Peanuts and Sesame Seeds |

| THREE CHEESE SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians  |                  |
|--|--|----------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                  | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Red Leicester Cheese ([MILK], Colour: Carotenes), Cheese (Grana Padano Cheese [MILK], Preservative [EGG Lysozyme]), MUSTARD flour |  | Wheat, Milk, Eggs, Mustard |                  |

| CURRY SCOZZA SLICES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Sultanas (Sultanas, Sunflower Oil), Curry Powder (Coriander Seed [26%], Rice Flour, Onion Powder, Cumin Seeds, Garlic Powder [8%], Paprika [8%], Turmeric, Ginger, Salt, Cardamom, Black Pepper, Cinnamon [3%], Cloves, Chilli Powder) |  | Wheat, Milk               | Fruit Stalks     |

| CHEESE & PICKLE SCOZZA SLICES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Mature Cheddar (MILK), Pickles (Gherkin, Water, Spirit Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, MUSTARD Seeds, Firming Agent [Calcium Chloride], Dill, Dill Extract), MUSTARD flour |  | Wheat, Milk, Mustard      |                  |

## INGREDIENTS & ALLERGENS - SWEET SCOZZAS



| APPLE CRUMBLE SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                                 |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain                     |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Apple Sauce (Bramley Apple [70%], Sugar, Water, Gelling Agent: Pectin; Antioxidant: Ascorbic Acid; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate; Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid), Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Cane Sugar, Crumble Topping (WHEAT Flour [contains Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Nicotinamide, Thiamin], Breadcrumbs [WHEAT Flour (contains Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Nicotinamide, Thiamin) Yeast, Salt], Sugar, Demerara Sugar [11%], Palm Fat, Rapeseed Oil, Dextrose), Ground Cinnamon |  | Wheat, Milk               | Other Cereals Containing Gluten |

  

| LEMON MERINGUE SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Lemon, Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Lemon Curd (Sugar, Water, Lemon Juice from Concentrate [8%], Margarine [Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Palm Stearin], Whole Dried EGG, Cornflour, Citric Acid, Acidity Regulators [Sodium Citrates, Ascorbic Acid], Gelling Agent [Pectins], Lemon Oil, Colours [Carotenes, Lutein]), Meringue (Sugar, Pasteurised Free Range EGG White [48%]) |  | Wheat, Milk, Eggs         |                  |

  

| BIRTHDAY CAKE SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Sprinkles (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Corn Starch, Vegetable Oil [Coconut, Rapeseed], Colouring Food [Acerola Fruit, Radish, Safflower, Blackcurrant, Spirulina, Lemon], Red Beet Juice Concentrate, Emulsifier [Lecithin], Acid [Citric Acid]) |  | Wheat, Milk               | Nuts and Soya    |

| TRIPLE CHOCOLATE SCOZZA SLICES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|---|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List  |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Milk Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Full Cream MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA], Natural Flavouring. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum), Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder*, Acidity Regulator; Potassium Carbonates. *Rainforest Alliance certified) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya         |                  |

| RASPBERRY & WHITE CHOC SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter*, Full Cream MILK Powder, Whey Powder [MILK], Vegetable Oils [Palm, Sal, Shea, Mango Kernel], Emulsifier: Lecithins [SOYA]. *Rainforest Alliance Certified. MILK Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 20% minimum), Raspberries, White Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Vegetal Fat [Palm Kernel], Vegetal Oil [Sun-Flower], Emulsifier [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin] and Flavours) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya         | Nuts             |

| CARAMELISED BISCUIT SCOZZA SLICES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                  |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Caramelised Biscuit Spread (Caramelised Biscuits [58%] [WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Palm Fat, Invert Glucose Fructose Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramel Syrup, Cinnamon Powder, Raising Agents (Sodium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates), Salt, Flavouring], Sunflower Oil, Sugar, Hydrogenated Palm Fat, SOYA Flour, Emulsifier [SOYA Lecithin, Salt, Acidity Regulator [Citric Acid], Flavouring), Lotus Biscoff Biscuits (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Palm*, SOYA], Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent [Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate], SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon, *Contributes to the production of Certified Palm Oil), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya         |                  |



| CHOCOLATE CHIP SCOZZA SLICES   |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |                        |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------------|
| Ingredients List   |  | Allergens                 | May also contain       |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Chocolate Chips (Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Paste, Sugar, Emulsifier: SOYA Lecithin, Vanilla Flavour. Cocoa Solids 51% minimum), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Milk Chocolate Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and Fats [Palm, Palm Kernel, Sun-flower in varying proportions], Whole MILK Powder, Whey MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers [E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin], Cocoa Butter and Flavour) |  | Wheat, Milk, Soya         | Peanuts, Nuts and Eggs |

| GLAZED SCOZZA SLICES  |  | suitable for: Vegetarians |             |
|---|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| Ingredients - For Web Copy/Stickers   |  | Allergens                 | May contain |
| Self Raising Flour (WHEAT Flour [WHEAT Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Raising Agents [Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate]), Icing Sugar (Icing Sugar [97%], Maize Starch), Buttermilk (Pasteurised Skimmed MILK [MILK], Lactose Cultures), Cane Sugar, Butter (Butter [MILK], Minimum 80% MILK Fat content), Whole MILK, Vanilla Extract (Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract [10%], Water, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup) |  | Wheat, Milk               |             |